

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT

No. 1892 WDA 2019

JOE MYERS

Appellant,

v.

TIMOTHY J. McCUNE, *et. al.*

Appellees

BRIEF OF APPELLEE TIMOTHY J. McCUNE

Appeal from the November 21, 2019 Order entered by the Court of Common Pleas of Butler County, Civil Division, at No. A.D. 19-10516 sustaining Defendants' Preliminary Objections and dismissing the Complaint with prejudice

Michael R. Lettrich, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 80635
mlettrich@jonespassodelis.com

Marie Milie Jones, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 49711
mjones@jonespassodelis.com

Gulf Tower, Suite 3410
707 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 315-7272
(412) 315-7273 – Fax

Counsel for Appellee,
TIMOTHY J. McCUNE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Counter-Statement of the Questions Presented	1
II. Counter-Statement of the Case.....	2
III. Summary of the Argument.....	5
IV. Argument.....	6
A. The trial court correctly sustained former District Attorney McCune’s Preliminary Objections	6
B. Counsel for Appellants are not proper parties to the underlying case or this appeal. Even if they were, there is no legally-cognizable claim that could be asserted against them.....	13
V. Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Compliance.....	18
Proof of Service.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Barto v. Felix</i> , 378 A.2d 927 (Pa. Super. 1977).....	15
<i>Bochetto v. Gibson</i> , 860 A.2d 67 (Pa. 2004).....	15
<i>Davis v. Macias</i> , 1990 WL 171263 at *1 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 5, 1990).....	16
<i>Durham v. McElynn</i> , 772 A.2d 68 (Pa. 2001).....	9-11
<i>Eskridge v. Peters</i> , 2008 WL 859177 (W.D. Pa. March 31, 2008).....	8
<i>Freundlich & Littman, LLC v. Feierstein</i> , 157 A.3d 526 (Pa. Super. 2017).....	15
<i>Gibbs v. Ernst</i> , 647 A.2d 882 (Pa. 1994).....	9
<i>Greenberg v. Aetna Insurance Co.</i> , 235 A.2d 576 (Pa. 1967), cert. denied, 392 U.S. 907 (1968).....	15
<i>Gruenwald v. Advanced Computer</i> , 730 A.2d 1004 (Pa. Super. 1999).....	9
<i>Hearn v. Myers</i> , 699 A.2d 1265 (Pa. Super. 1997).....	8
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	11
<i>Jennings v. Schuman</i> , 567 F.2d 1213 (3d Cir. 1977).....	11

<i>Kramer v. Dunn</i> , 749 A.2d 984 (Pa. Super. 2000).....	7
<i>Kit v. Mitchell</i> , 771 A.2d 814 (Pa. Super. 2001).....	9
<i>Kovacks v. Goodman</i> , 383 F. Supp. 507 (E.D. Pa. 1974), aff'd, 515 F.2d 507 (3d Cir. 1975)....	16
<i>Kulwicki v. Dawson</i> , 969 F.2d 1453 (3d Cir. 1992).....	11-12
<i>Lerner v. Lerner</i> , 954 A.2d 1229 (Pa. Super. 2008).....	7
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	7, 8
<i>Matson v. Margiotti</i> , 88 A.2d 892 (Pa. 1952).....	10-11
<i>M. W. Farmer & Co. v. Runner</i> , 23 Pa. D. & C.4th 230 (Com. Pl. 1995).....	16
<i>Myers v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , 156 Fed. Appx. 528 (3d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Petition of Piscanio</i> , 344 A.2d 658 (Pa. Super. 1975).....	8
<i>Rose v. Bartle</i> , 871 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989).....	11

Statute

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 16

Rules

Pa. R. Civ. P. 2253..... 14

Pa. R. Civ. P. 2255..... 14
